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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Ziegler Bloomington, LLC (Owner)

Location:	1201 West 96th Street

Requests:	1.	Variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet (Case 7272A-14);
	2.	Variance from surfacing requirements for storage areas (Case 7272B-14); and
	3.	Major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for a remodel of existing building and parking lot expansion (Case 7272C-14). 

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Industrial site; zoned I-3 General Industry
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North and South – Office/warehouse; zoned I-2
	West – Office/warehouse; zoned I-3
East – Interstate 35W

Comprehensive Plan:	The Comprehensive Land Use Plan recommends Industrial land use for the property.


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	11/24/69 – Approved preliminary plat for Grinnell 1st Addition (Case 7272A-69).

City Council Actions:	1987-2014 – Approved a series of Temporary Conditional Use Permits and Interim Use Permits for open storage of towed vehicles trucks, boats, recreational vehicles, and construction equipment (Case 7272).


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	12/04/14 – Planning Commission recommended approval of the variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet, variance from surfacing requirements for storage areas; and major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for a remodel of existing building and parking lot expansion.

City Council Agenda: 	12/15/14 – Development Business agenda item.
STAFF CONTACT

Michael Centinario, Planner
(952) 563-8921
mcentinario@BloomingtonMN.gov


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS	Section 2.98.01 – Variances 
Section 19.33 – I-3 General Industry District
Section 21.501.01 – Final Site and Building Plans


PROPOSAL

Ziegler CAT recently purchased the property at 1201 West 96th Street, the former Anvil International facility. The applicant/owner requests approval of two variances along with revised Final Site Plans and Building Plans for interior and exterior modifications to the existing manufacturing building.  Ziegler CAT also owns and operates a facility across I-35W from the subject site – this proposal is an expansion of the applicant’s operations, not relocation. The main floor of the existing building is approximately 100,000 square feet. Building and site modifications include:

· Remodeling two office floors totaling 21,348 square feet; 
· Remodeling the main floor with 49,054 square feet of manufacturing/production space for rebuilding and servicing large engines and components; 
· Providing 40,078 square feet of warehouse space for engine and component storage; 
· Requesting a variance to construct a new loading dock north of the existing building at a 25 foot setback;
· Requesting a variance to retain and slightly expand the gravel storage lot for equipment and components – security gates to be added;
· Cladding the building exterior with stucco and pre-finished metal panels;
· Expanding the existing parking lot with 212 parking stalls;
· Connecting the storage lots and parking lot via gated access;
· Incorporating landscaping into the front yard setback area and within the parking lot; 
· Constructing a new infiltration basin along the east side of the property between the parking expansion and Interstate 35W; and
· Adding a new enclosed, open-aired trash/recycling collection and storage facility in the west side storage area.

The parking demand for office, manufacturing, and warehouse is calculated using different ratios.  Based on the proposed building use mix, 254 parking stalls are required by City Code. The applicant proposes 212 parking stalls with 42 Proof of Parking stalls. The Proof of Parking stalls are depicted within the proposed storage area – the gravel surface would need to be paved and lighted in the event the Proof of Parking stalls are constructed. No changes to access from West 96th Street are proposed. 

Ziegler CAT’s 94th Street facility also has a large exterior storage area for machinery and equipment. Since 1987, the 1201 W. 96th Street site has subleased space in the rear for open storage on a gravel surface.  In its most recent approval of an Interim Use Permit, the City Council required a phased improvement plan to bring the site up to Code.  Due to the proposed storage of large equipment, the applicant requests a variance to allow the continued use of the gravel surface for storage. To staff’s knowledge, there have been no complaints regarding the maintenance of this storage.  The storage area is hidden behind industrial buildings on all sides.


ANALYSIS

Land Use 

The Comprehensive Plan guides this property for Industrial land use. Manufacturing and warehousing are the intended land uses within this designation and the site is well served with nearby Interstate access from 94th Street and an existing rail spur. The site is zoned I-3 General Industry. Manufacturing, warehousing, and office are permitted uses in the I-3 district.

Code Compliance

Table 1 below summarizes a number of City Code requirements pertaining to development in the I-3 zoning district. Additional comments expanding on particular development components are also provided.

Table 1: City Code Analysis – I-3 General Industrial Zoning District

	Standard
	Code Requirement
	Proposed
	Compliant?

	Minimum lot width
	100 feet
	739 feet
	Yes

	Building front yard setback minimum
	35 feet
	25 feet
	Variance requested (see comments)

	Building side yard setback minimum
	10 feet
	35 feet
	Yes

	Building rear yard setback minimum
	35 feet 
	<170 feet
	Yes

	Parking setback 
minimum
	20 feet
	25 feet
	Yes

	Parking islands
	8 feet minimum width with at least one deciduous tree; 3 feet shorter than adjacent parking stall
	All islands are sized correctly with deciduous trees in all but one island
	Revision required – add tree to parking island in easternmost row

	Drive aisles
	24 feet minimum width
	24 feet
	Yes

	Parking - minimum

	254 stalls – 1 stall per 285 square feet of gross floor area office; 1 stall per 1,500 square feet manufacturing; 1 stall per 2,500 square feet exterior storage
	212 stalls proposed
42 stalls Proof of Parking
	Yes – with Proof of Parking Agreement

	Trees and shrubs - minimum
	Replace any Code required landscaping removed as part of construction – site is legally non-conforming for landscaping; 
	43 trees and 210 shrubs; tree survey will determine the number of trees that will need to be replaced
	Revisions required (see comments)

	Trash collection and storage
	Fully enclosed with materials compatible with principle building
	Fully enclosed trash collection area 
	Yes

	Lighting – maintained levels - minimum
	Parking lot – 1.5 FC
Parking lot perimeter – 0.75 FC
Entry – 7.0 FC
Sidewalk – 3 FC within 30 feet of primary access door and 2.0 FC within 5 feet of a secondary door
	Parking Lot – Minimum 0.5 FC in perimeter and 0.7 FC in main lot
Entry – Minimum 0.95 FC
Sidewalk – Minimum 0.83 FC
Secondary door – Minimum 2.33 FC 
	Revisions required (see comments)

	Sidewalks
	6 feet along West 96th Street to east driveway
	6 feet ending between driveway entrances
	Revision required – extend sidewalk to east entrance

	Open storage surfacing
	Asphalt or concrete
	Gravel
	Variance requested (see comments)



Variance Requested – Building Setback

The purpose and intent of the ordinance as it pertains to building setbacks is to ensure adequate distance between buildings and public right-of-way. The proposed loading dock will encroach into the front yard setback 10 feet and will be approximately 80 feet wide. The entire building, comparatively, is approximately 300 feet wide. The minimal encroachment enhances the functionality of a 44 year old office warehouse use. The loading dock building materials will be consistent with the main building and the open areas in front of the loading dock will be landscaped with a mix of trees and shrubs, so any perceived visual impact would be mitigated. 

Variance Requested – Storage Area Surface

In order to reduce airborne dust, reduce mud and rock on nearby streets, and to contain potential chemical spills, the City Code requires parking areas to be paved and adequate stormwater management facilities constructed. The applicant proposes full compliance for a majority of the site. A variance for the existing gravel area on the south side of the building to remain is requested.  This area was improved with a gravel surface in the 1980s as part of a Temporary Conditional Use Permit for outdoor storage. The applicant states that the Continuous Metal Track vehicles routinely serviced and stored at this location would regularly damage concrete or asphalt surfaces. Staff concurs and supports the variance as requested, with the condition that any reuse of the site or storage of vehicles without the Continuous Metal Track will require Code compliance with regard to surface.  

The storage area is several hundred feet from 96th Street, so the chance of gravel, mud, and silt being tracked onto City streets is minimal. Further, the storage area is not visible from any residentially zoned or guided property. 

A conditional use permit is not required for the open storage area given that it is directly related and accessory to the principal industrial uses on site.

Building Materials and Elevations

The existing building exterior includes concrete block and brick. The applicant proposes to clad the renovated building with stucco and pre-finished metal panels. Section 19.63.08 establishes building material requirements and while stucco is an approved building material, pre-finished metal panels may be utilized subject to review of the specifications for finishing characteristics and manufacturer’s warranties assuring compliance with the materials standards before the building permit may be issued. The applicant is aware of the additional review and is confident they will meet all durability and environmental considerations associated with using pre-finished metal panels. Screening for rooftop mechanical units will also be provided with metal panels. A number of strip windows are proposed to be added along north and east elevations and will increase the amount of natural light in the building and enhance the building’s appearance. The mixture of stucco, metal panels, and windows will create a more modern, updated look.

Landscaping, Screening, and Lighting

The proposed revisions do not trigger bringing landscaping into conformance with City Code.  However, the applicant is required to replace landscaping removed due to construction to the extent such landscaping is required. The applicant will provide a tree survey to determine how many trees would need to be replaced and revise the landscape plan as required. 

The proposed landscape plan includes 43 trees and 210 shrubs. The number of trees needed to replace removed trees will likely increase. At least one deciduous tree is required in all parking islands. The easternmost parking island is depicted without a deciduous tree, although one is required in that location. The shrubs adequately serve as parking lot screening and foundation plantings.

A six-foot chain-link fence is proposed around the south storage lot and the west storage area south of the trash enclosure. The storage areas will be secured by a sliding gate on the west side of the building and a swing gate east of the building. Because the site is industrially zoned and is adjacent to industrially zoned and guided parcels, opaque screening for the storage area is not a Code requirement. Opaque screening may be required as a Condition of Approval, but staff does not believe that is necessary for this project as there is limited visibility of the storage area from public streets.

For exterior lighting, the applicant is proposing to use previously approved LED fixtures at a 30 foot mounting height. Several LED wall packs, subject to additional review, are proposed on all four sides of the building. A lighting source is required at every building entry and it appears that the proposed wall packs are meeting that requirement. 

A “maintained” lighting plan was submitted with the application submittal and will require minor modifications.  An “initial” plan with no light loss factor is needed for final inspection use.  Additional lighting is needed at the office entrances on the north and east sides of the building, which requires 7 FC within 10 feet of the door. Additional lighting is also needed in portions of the parking lot to provide a maintained 1.5 foot candles in the parking lot while 0.75 foot candles is required along the 25 foot perimeter. Because the storage lot is secured, City Code does not require that it be lighted. The applicant has chosen to include a modest amount of lighting in the lot with poles along the perimeter of the storage area. Should the Proof of Parking be constructed the stalls would need to meet minimum Code requirements for parking. Construction of the spaces would require additional lighting be installed in the Proof of Parking area.

Stormwater Management:  

Stormwater must be managed to meet the City’s requirements for stormwater rate control (quantity) and stormwater quality.  In addition, a Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit is required for this site.  An infiltration basin is proposed on the east side of the site between the expanded parking lot and the MnDOT I-35W right-of-way.  The applicant must ensure that the infiltration basin is on the property and out of the existing drainage and utility easements.  In addition, any work done within the MnDOT right-of-way will require a MnDOT permit.  In addition to the infiltration basin, the applicant proposes constructing at least four sump catch basin structures.  The Stormwater Management Plan will be reviewed to ensure that all City requirements are being met for the site.  

Utilities

The site is adequately served by sanitary sewer and water main.  However, the site currently does not have a water main loop.  The applicant proposes providing a new 8-inch water main loop around the building that will fill this need providing a new valve is cut into the existing 8 inch main in W. 96th St. to isolate the two ends of the loop.  They also propose to connect to the public 48-inch sanitary sewer with a 6-inch service. This will require special construction and a permit from the Metropolitan Council for a connection to the MCES Interceptor sewer.  Alternatively, the proposed building may be connected to the existing 8 inch sanitary sewer service that presently serves the site. All unused water services will be abandoned at the main.


Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.


FINDINGS

Section 2.98.01(b)(2) – the following findings must be made prior to the approval of variances: 

(A)	When the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance;

· The purpose and intent of the ordinance as it pertains to building setbacks is to ensure adequate distance between buildings and public right-of-way. For open storage, the purpose of requiring a paved surface is to reduce the visual impact from within the site or on adjacent properties or streets, to reduce airborne dust, mud, and rock on nearby streets, and to contain potential chemical spills. The proposed loading dock will only encroach into the front yard setback 10 feet and will only be approximately 80 feet wide. The entire building, comparatively, is approximately 300 feet wide. The loading dock building materials will be consistent with the main building and the open areas in front of the loading dock will be landscaped with a mix of trees and shrubs, so any perceived visual impact will be mitigated. The storage area is partially used for continuous metal track equipment which would significantly damage asphalt or concrete.  The storage area is several hundred feet from 96th Street, so the chance of gravel, mud, and silt being tracked onto City streets is minimal. Further, the storage area is not visible from any residentially zoned or guided property and minimally visible from public streets. The variances are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance.

(B)	When the variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan;

· The comprehensive plan acknowledges that much of Bloomington’s growth will come from redevelopment. The plan also stresses the importance of preserving the community’s industrial areas – redeveloping existing industrial facilities that are several decades old will often pose challenges to today’s businesses and operational requirements. Renovating and retooling an existing facility for a modern user matches the comprehensive plan’s goals. The variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

(C)	When the applicant for the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  

· The building configuration includes interior loading space, although that space is inadequate for the applicant. Constructing additional loading docks elsewhere on the site would create conflicts between parked cars for employees and staff or remove area needed for truck maneuvering. The proposed location of additional loading docks is the most practical location for the site. With regards to the open storage lot, paved surfaces cannot withstand the machinery’s weight and the metal tracks used to propel the equipment. Beyond the sheer cost, it would be impractical to repair and replace persistent damage to paved surfaces from heavy machinery. 

	Practical difficulties as used in connection with the granting of the variance, means that:

(i)	The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the zoning ordinance;

· The applicant is constructing three additional loading docks to accommodate deliveries and due to the applicant’s operations and the existing building configuration, adding the loading docks north of the building is the most reasonable location. The applicant will be servicing large machinery on site. A gravel surface is needed for the outside storage because concrete and asphalt surfaces cannot withstand the machinery’s weight and metal tracks. The variance request to maintain the gravel surface for outside storage is reasonable. 

(ii)	The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner; and

· The building configuration, location, and storage surface materials are existing conditions. The outside storage lot with a gravel surface, which is necessary for the applicant’s use, was not created by the landowner.   

(iii)	The variance if granted will not alter the essential character of the locality.

· Loading docks and outdoor storage areas are nearly ubiquitous characteristics in industrial districts. The proposed loading dock will include a screen wall and only encroaches into the setback 10 feet for a small fraction of the front yard. The outside storage is a continuance of past interim uses and is not adjacent to roads or residential uses. The variances requested to construct a loading dock 10 feet within the front yard setback and maintain a gravel surface for the open storage yard are reasonable and are not alter the character of the neighborhood.


Section 21.501.01(d)(1-4) – the following findings must be made prior to the approval of final site and building plans or revisions to final site and building plans:

… The Planning Commission shall find the following prior to the approval of final site and building plans.

1) The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The proposed development is industrial and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Guide Plan designation as Industrial.

2) The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The site is not located in an area with an adopted District Plan.

3) The proposed development is not in conflict with the City Code provisions; and

· The proposed development, once all conditions of approval are satisfied and if the two variances requested as part of the development proposal, will be in full conformance with all City Code requirements. 

4) The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The proposed development is a renovation of an existing industrial facility. The facility has been underutilized for many years and the proposed development will promote a healthy industrial base in neighborhood. Apart from the variances that are requested as part of the development proposal, all applicable Code requirements will be met and the development is consistent and compatible in scale, character and intensity with adjacent industrial development. It is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and staff recommend the following:

In Case 7272AB-14, the Planning Commission and staff recommend City Council adoption of a resolution approving a variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet and a variance from surfacing requirements for storage areas located at 1201 96th Street, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

In Case 7272C-14, the Planning Commission and staff recommend the City Council approve a major revision to Final Site and Building Plans for a remodel of the existing building and parking lot expansion located at 1201 96th Street, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.



[bookmark: _GoBack]Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Variances

The variance to reduce the required front yard setback from 35 feet to 25 feet and the variance from surfacing requirements for storage areas is subject to the following conditions:

1) The variances are limited to the areas shown in Case 7272ABC-14; 
2) The paved storage area west of the principle building and the parking lot must be maintained free of rock, mud, dust, or any other debris;
3) If blowing dust becomes a nuisance to nearby properties as determined by the Environmental Health Division Manager, the landowner must implement dust control procedures; and
4) Any reuse of the site that does not include the storage of continuous metal track equipment must provide a Code Complying surface.

Recommended Conditions of Approval for the Final Site and Building Plans

The major revision to Final Site and Building Plans is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) Building and site improvements are limited to those on the approved plans in Case 7272ABC-14;
2) A proof of parking agreement for  at least 42 additional parking spaces must be approved and filed;
3) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, Access, Circulation, and Parking plans must be revised for approval by the City Engineer;
4) Connection charges must be determined and satisfied;
5) Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) be determined and be satisfied;
6) An erosion control surety must be provided and approved erosion control measures must be in place and inspected prior to issuance of grading permits;
7) A Stormwater Management Plan must be provided which meets the requirements of the City of Bloomington Surface Water Management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner and filed of record with Hennepin County;
8) A Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Permit must be submitted;
9) A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Construction Site Permit and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided prior to the issuance of any permits; 
10) No utility connection work shall occur until a permit has been issued by Metropolitan Council Environmental Services (MCES), if such a permit is required;
11) A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) approval for water main work must be submitted or documentation provided that indicates that no MDH approval is required; 

and subject to the following conditions:

12) Alterations to utilities be at the developer's expense;
13) All construction related parking, loading and unloading, staging, and material storage must occur on-site and off of adjacent public streets except as may be approved by the Director of Public Works for a temporary period;
14) Site improvements must include a six-foot sidewalk along West 96th Street from the west property line to the east driveway; 

and, while the use and improvements must comply will all applicable local, state, and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements: 

1) Exterior finish materials for the new exterior of the existing building and the addition must meet City Code requirements as approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08);
2) The developer must submit electronic utility as-builts to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy;
3) Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and must include at least one tree in each parking island (Sec 19.52);
4) All rooftop equipment on the building must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);
5) Building be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code 3802; Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.306);
6) Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (Sec. 8.73);
7) Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (Sec. 6.20, Uniform Fire Code Ch. 10.301-C);
8) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code;
9) All trash and recycling must be screened from public view (Sec. 19.51)
10) Recycling materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45)
11) Signage must comply with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code; and
12) Tier 2 Transportation Demand Management plan must be submitted (Sec. 21.301.09(b)(2)).



Report to the City Council	December 15, 2014 
Planning Division/Engineering Division	
